Indexes
Current
Scenario

Scenario I
(+ 25%)

Scenario I
(- 25%)

Scenario II
(+50%)

Scenario II
(-50%)

CDI rate 13.65% 17.06% 10.24% 20.47% 6.82%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge 1,349,541 (46,053) 46,053 (92,106) 92,106
Short-term investments at floating interest rates

without hedge 1,968,784 67,185 (67,185) 134,370 (134,370)

LIBOR rate 2.2039% 2.7548% 1.6529% 3.3058% 1.1019%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge 636,806 (3,509) 3,509 (7,017) 7,017

TJLP rate 7.01% 8.76% 5.26% 10.52% 3.51%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge 19,412 (340) 340 (680) 680

IPCA rate 7.17% 8.96% 5.38% 10.76% 3.59%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge 1,119,522 (20,067) 20,067 (40,135) 40,135

Caramuru Alimentos S.A. and Subsidiaries

67

e.1) Foreign exchange risk

a) The analysis is performed considering the changes in respective exchange rates and which
would be the impact of changes in the exchange rate on profit or loss or equity under dif-
ferent scenarios.

Scenario 1 considers an appreciation/depreciation of the Brazilian real of 25% against the
US dollar considering the exchange rate as at September 30, 2022 of R$5.4066/US$
(R$6.7583/R$4.0550) and scenario 2 an appreciation/depreciation of 50%
(R$8.1099/R$2.7033).

 Parent and Consolidated - 09/30/2022

Indexes
Current
Scenario

Scenario I
(+ 25%)

Scenario I
(- 25%)

Scenario II
(+50%)

Scenario II
(-50%)

U.S. dollar quotation 5.4066 6.7583 4.0550 8.1099 2.7033
Deposit in foreign currency (US$56,749) 306,818 76,705 (76,705) 153,409 (153,409)
Financial assets in foreign currency

(US$518,576) 2,803,731 700,933 (700,933) 1,401,865
(1,401,865

)
Financial liabilities in foreign currency

(US$699,035)  3,779,405 (944,851) 944,851 (1,889,703) 1,889,703
Derivatives in foreign currency  - NDF pur-

chase (US$137,900) 743,063 186,072 (182,755) 369,198 (368,537)
Derivatives in foreign currency  - NDF sale

(US$78,704) 499,605 (43,903) 164,039 (143,749) 272,518
Impact on profit or loss  (25,044) 148,497 (108,980) 238,410

Moreover, as at September 30, 2022, the Company has “non-financial assets” mainly rep-
resented by soybean inventories and by-products, which are pegged to the foreign cur-
rency and have a natural hedge effect for transactions totaling R$1,630,167, equivalent to
US$301,514 (R$437,881 equivalent to US$78,466 as at December 31, 2021).

Scenario 1 considers an appreciation/depreciation of the Brazilian real of 25% against the
US dollar considering the exchange rate as at December 31, 2021 of R$5.5805/US$
(R$6.9756/R$4.1854) and scenario 2 an appreciation/depreciation of 50% (R$8.3708
/R$2.7903).

 Parent and Consolidated - 12/31/2021

Indexes
Current
Scenario

Scenario I
(+ 25%)

Scenario I
(- 25%)

Scenario II
(+50%)

Scenario II
(-50%)

U.S. dollar quotation 5.5805 6.9756 4.1854 8.3708 2.7903
Deposit in foreign currency (US$211,103) 1,178,061 294,515 (294,515) 589,031 (589,031)
Financial assets in foreign currency

(US$254,182) 2,195,996 354,616 (354,616) 709,231 (709,231)
Financial liabilities in foreign currency

(US$486,130)  2,399,088 (678,212) 678,212 (1,356,424) 1,356,424
Derivatives in foreign currency  - NDF sale

(US$345,503) 2,030,670 (425,794) 536,271 (897,689) 1,027,154
Impact on profit or loss  (454,875) 565,352 (955,851) 1,085,316

All balance sheet balances were included in the previous analysis. The impact on the fair
value of derivative commodities instruments denominated in US dollars, typically soybean
and its derivatives, was presented both in assets and liabilities in the individual and con-
solidated interim financial information.

Caramuru Alimentos S.A. and Subsidiaries

68

The table above shows the sensitivity of the Company’s results of operations and equity
to possible changes in currency parities. The analysis was based on the following main
assumptions:

• Net value of financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency.